7 N
D
90 21 EN
  •  4/2018
NELES® ND9000 INTELLIGENT VALVE
CONTROLLER
Metso's Neles ND9000 is a top class intelligent valve
controller designed to operate on all control valve

Like E1, but this is with Russian language machine plate. Check
details of marking from E1
HOW TO ORDER
INTELLIGENT VALVE CONTROLLER ND9000 /
LIMIT SWITCH (ND9000/D__, ND9000/I__, ND9000/K0_ or ND9000/B06)
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.
ND 9 2 03 H E1 T / K05
M E T S O
10 TECHNICAL BULLETIN  4/18
7  N D 9 0  2 1  E N
7. OPTIONS OF VALVE CONTROLLER
T
Internal 2-wire (passive) position transmitter. Analog position
feedback signal, output 4–20 mA, supply voltage 12–30 V DC,
external load resistance 0–780 Ω.
ND91_HXT, ND91_HZT, ND92_HXT, ND93_HXT, , ND93_HZT,
ND94_HXT:
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
II 1 D Ex ta IIIC T90 °C Da
II 2 G Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T90 °C Db
Ui ≤ 28 V, Ii ≤ 120 mA, Pi ≤ 1 W, Ci ≤ 22 nF, Li ≤ 53 μH,
external load resistance 0–690 Ω.
ND91_HXT,  ND91_HZT, ND92_HXT, ND93_HXT, ND93_HZT,
ND94_HXT:
II 3 G Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
Ui ≤ 30 V, Ii ≤ 152 mA
II 3 G Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
Ui ≤ 30 V, Ii ≤ 152 mA, Pmax = device limits itself, Ci ≤ 22 nF,
Li ≤ 53 μH, external load resistance 0–780 Ω.
ND91_HUT, ND92_HUT, ND94_HUT and ND93_HU1T:
Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C, and D; T4/T5/T6
Ex ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
Class I, Zone 0 AEx ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
Ui ≤ 28 V, Ii ≤ 120 mA, Pi ≤ 1 W, Ci ≤ 22 nF, Li ≤ 53 μH,
external load resistance 0–690 Ω.
Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C, and D; T4/T5/T6
Ex nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc or Ex nA ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc Ga
Class I, Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc or Ex nA ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc Ga
Ui ≤ 30 V, Pmax = device limits itself, Ci ≤ 22 nF, Li ≤ 53 μH,
external load resistance 0–780 Ω
ND92_HE1T, ND92_HE2T, ND92_HE4T, ND92_HE5T,
ND93_HE1T, ND93_HE5T:
Ui ≤ 30 V, Pmax = device limits itself,
external load resistance 0–780 Ω.
Applicable to 5. sign "H".
R
Remote mounting
Applicable only to 3. sign "1"
Requires always external position measurement. For rotary actuator
see accessories type code.
Output values for:
HART
Uo(Voc) = 3.53V, Io(Isc) = 12.6mA, Po = 11.1 mW, Co(Ca) = 10nF,
Lo(La) = 10μH.
Foundation Fieldbus and Profibus
Uo(Voc) = 5.0V, Io(Isc) = 17.8mA, Po = 22.2mW, Co(Ca) = 10nF,
Lo(La) = 10μH.
NOTE Dust approval:
II 1 D Ex ta IIIC T90 °C Da
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T90 °C Db
II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
Not applicable to 6. sign "X"
C